

No. 17-35336

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE, a federally recognized Indian Tribe, on its own

behalf and as *parens patriae* of all enrolled members of the Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LEONARD FORSMAN, Chairman of the Suquamish Tribal Council; et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington
No. 3:16-cv-05639-RBL
The Honorable Ronald B. Leighton
United States District Court Judge

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES LEONARD FORSMAN ET. AL. AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Lauren Rasmussen
Law Offices of Lauren P. Rasmussen
1904 Third Avenue, Suite 1030
Seattle, WA 98107
Attorney for Jamestown S’Klallam and Port Gamble S’Klallam Tribes

MOTION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
- TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
- STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF1
- STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS2
- STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP2
- STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....3
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
- RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
 - A. Territory of the Point No Point Treaty.4
 - B. The Primary Right Determination and The Hood Canal Agreement.5
 - C. Primary Rights and Hunting.7
- ARGUMENT8
 - I. Certain Issues Are Most Pertinent To The S’Klallam.....8
 - A. S’Klallam Rights Are Impacted Here, And Skokomish Fails to Acknowledge This Basic Fact.9
 - B. Skokomish Also Fails to Understand Elements of *Res Judicata*.10
 - C. The Primary Right Has Not Yet Been Applied to Hunting.11

D. This Case Belongs Under <i>U.S. v. Washington</i>	16
II. The Skokomish’s Request Is Prohibited.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Muckleshoot Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe,
141 F.3d 1355, 1360 (9th Cir. 1998)17

Robi v. Five Platters, Inc.,
838 F.2d 318, 321-322 (9th Cir. 1988)10

S’Klallam Tribe of Indians vs. United States,
5 Ind. Cl. Comm. 697 (Dec. 2, 1957)5

Six Nations Confederacy v. Andrus,
610 F.2d 996 (D.C. Cir. 1979)5

Skokomish v. Goldmark,
994 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2014) 3, 4, 8, 9, 18

Skokomish v. Squaxin et. al.,
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 17-357604

United States v. Skokomish Indian Tribe,
764 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1985).5, 6

United States v. Washington,
18 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 1993). 16, 17

United States v. Washington,
384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974) (“*Decision I*”).....2

United States v. Washington,
626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985). passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 10, 11

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.73

Treatises

Treaty of Point No Point, 12 Stat. 933 (Act of Jan. 26, 1855) 2, 12
